Page 1 of 2
HACKETTSTOWN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Hackettstown, NJ 07840
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
March 20, 2019 7:00 pm Media Center

MISSION STATEMENT

Building on tradition and success, the mission of the Hackettstown School District is to educate
and inspire students through school, family and community partnerships so that all become
positive, contributing members of a global society, with a life-long commitment to learning.

AGENDA
Statement of Compliance with Open Public Meeting Act
Flag Salute
Roll Call

Correspondence/Recognition

Approval of Minutes — Regular Meeting — February 27, 2019
Executive Session —February 27, 2019

Committee Reports

Superintendent’s Report
e March Students of the Month
e Winter Sports Recognition — Mr. Robert Grauso
e Strategic Planning — Ms. Helewa, NJSBA
e 2019/2020 Preliminary Budget Presentation — Ms. Gail Woicekowski

Public Comment on Agenda Items Only — Shall be limited to 3 minutes (Policy 0167)

A.  Business/ Finance

Approval of Check Register

Approval of Finance Reports

Acceptance of Financial Report Certification

Approval of Transfers

Acceptance of Gifts

Award Category 2 E-Rate FY19-20 Services Contract — Cisco Smartnet

a. Award Category 2 E-Rate FY 19-20 Services Contract — Meraki Wireless
Approval of Landscaping Maintenance Contract

Award Drainage Upgrade Project for Willow Grove Elementary School
Approval of Redesign of District Website

10. Approval of Coordinated Transportation Agreement

11. Approval of Monies Transferred Out of Capital Reserve —Drainage Project
12. Approval of Monies Transferred Out of Capital Reserve —High School Roof
13. Approval of Contract with the Essex Regional Educational Services Commission
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14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

Approval of Use of Facilities for Extra & Co-curricular Activities
Approval of Contract with Safe School Integrated Pest Management

Approve Maximum Travel Allowance for 2018-2019
Approval of J and B Therapy, LLC Professional Services
Approval of Student(s) on Home Instruction

Approval of Tuition Contract with Newton Board Of Education
Adjustment for Health Benefits

Adoption of the Preliminary 2019-2020 Budget

B. Personnel
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Acceptance of Resignation

Approval of New Staff

Approval of Leave of Absences

Approval of REVISED 7" Teaching Block Assignment
Approval of 2019-2020 Athletic Appointment
Approval of Observation Hours

C.  Education/Policy

agrwpdE

Approval of Workshops

Approval of Field Trips

Approval of 2019-2020 District Calendar

Approval of 1% Reading of District Policies and Regulations
Approval of 2" Reading of District Policies and Regulations

Other Business

Public Comment — Shall be limited to 3 minutes (Policy 0167)
Executive Session
Adjournment

Page 2 of 2



HACKETTSTOWN BOARD OF EDUCATION
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
February 27, 2019
MINUTES

The regular action board meeting of February 27, 2019 of the Hackettstown Board of Education
was called to order at 7:00 p.m. in the High School Media Center by Board President, Mr.
Michael Herbst. Mr. Herbst read the following statement followed by the pledge of allegiance: “In
accordance with the State’s Sunshine Law, adequate notice of this meeting was provided by
sending a notice of the time, date, location to Success Communications Group on February 20,
2019 and advertised in the “Express Times” on February 23, 2019. Copies of the meeting
schedule have also been posted at each of our schools, the district website, the Board Office
located at 315 Washington Street, and emailed to the Municipal Clerk of the Town of
Hackettstown on February 21, 2019. And further, please be advised that, meetings of the
Hackettstown Board of Education are videotaped for next day posting on the District website.
The Board of Education reserves the right to edit the videotaped record of its meetings in order
to protect student or staff member privacy.”

ROLL CALL
Members present: Mr. Shawn Burke
Ms. Jami Cavanagh
Mrs. Amy Cochran
Dr. Giovanni Cusmano (arrived at 7:15 p.m.)
Mr. Michael Herbst
Ms. Malainie Hibler
Ms. Mary Beth Maciag
Mr. Robert Moore
Ms. Michele Wehmeyer

Also present: Mr. David C. Mango, Superintendent of Schools
Ms. Gail Woicekowski, Board Secretary
Mr. Mark Toscano, Board Attorney
Mrs. Kathy Gesumaria, Director of Special Services
Mrs. Debra Grigoletti, Director of Curriculum and Instruction
Mr. John Morsillo, Technology Technician |
Mr. Kyle Sosnovik, High School Principal
Mrs. Sheena Delgaizo, Middle School Principal
Mrs. Marie Griffin, Hatchery Hill Principal

Members absent.  Ms. Lori Prymak
Dr. Bo Soobryan



Mtg. Date: 2/27/19

MINUTES
Motion: Ms. Cochran Second: Ms. Maciag
Be it resolved, that the regular board meeting minutes and executive session minutes of
January 16, 2019, be approved.
Carried in a voice vote — unanimous.

MINUTES
Motion: Ms. Cochran Second: Ms. Maciag
Be it resolved, that the special board meeting minutes and executive session minutes of
February 5, 2019, be approved.
Carried in a voice vote, Mr. Moore -abstain.

COMMITTEE REPORTS
All Committees — reported by Mr. Herbst
- Mr. Herbst stated that all committees met on 2/19/19 to discuss the bell schedule for
all the district schools. Middle School schedule was also discussed. He stated that
Pre-School tuition is also on the agenda for approval.
Policy - reported by Ms. Cavanagh
- Ms. Cavanagah stated that the committee met on 1/29/19 and went over Strauss
Esmay updates. First readings are on tonight's meeting.
HFEE Foundation — reported by Ms. Maciag
- Ms. Maciag stated that the Foundation will meet the first Monday of each month. She
stated that they updated the trustees list and sent out solicitations.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT - Mr. David Mango

e Student of the Month were introduced by the Building Principals.
» Hatchery Hill
February — Bryce Lambo
» Willow Grove
February — Viacelly Funes
» Middle School
February — Andrew Heath
» High School
February — Gavin McMahon

o 2019/2020 K-8 Bell Schedule ( a copy of the new schedule is attached to the minutes)
e Hatchery Hill School Exit

e 2019/2020 Middle School Schedule — Mrs. Sheena Delgaizo and Mrs. Debra Grigoletti —
(a copy of the presentation is attached to the minutes)

e Building and Grounds Report — Ms. Gail Woicekowski
- There was a walk-thru for abatement of High School Auditorium
- Drawings for the High School Auditorium were received from Gianforcaro Architects
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- SDA gave the district approval to use old SDA Grants as they relate to the High School
Auditorium

- Bid Opening for Drainage at Willow Grove — should be completed this summer

- Willow Grove Unit Ventilation moving along

- Air Conditioning at Willow Grove to be installed by May

- Roof at High School to be replaced over spring break

PUBLIC COMMENT
- none

PUBLIC COMMENT/QUESTIONS ON AGENDA ITEMS
- none

BOARD COMMENT ON A SECTION AGENDA ITEMS
Motions are accepted by Mr. Moore and Dr. Cusmano as amended.
- Ms. Cavanagh questioned why there are snacks for the Board meetings.
- Ms. Maciag replied that some Board members come straight from work and sometimes the
meetings go until 10:30 at night.
- Dr. Cusmano replied that he likes the snacks and has Allamuchy doing the same thing for
their Board meetings.

APPROVAL OF THE CHECK REGISTER(S)
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the February 20, 2019 bill list in the
amount of $3,183,491.06 and further, that copies be attached to the minutes.
Carried in a roll call vote, Mr. Burke — abstain ck#63284 and no to ck# 63316;
Ms. Cavanagh- abstain ck # 63237 and no to ck#63316;
Ms. Hibler, Mr. Moore, Ms. Wehmeyer -no to ck # 63316,
Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

RE-APPROVAL OF JANUARY 16, 2019 CHECK REGISTER
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, re-approve the January 16, 2019 bill list to
include the January 15, 2019 payroll in the amount of $4,348,265.09 and further, that copies be
attached to the minutes.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano - yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the Secretary and Treasurer Reports
for the month ending December 31, 2018 for the 2018-2019 school year as attached by
reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano - yes (as it pertains to the High School)
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ACCEPTANCE OF FINANCIAL REPORTS CERTIFICATION
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, accept the certification of the Board

Secretary,
a5

(/ Board Secretary ’ Date/
and certify: in compliance with NJAC 6A:23A-16.10(c), that to the best of our knowledge as of
December 31, 2018 no major account or fund has been over-expended and that sufficient funds
exist to meet the district’s financial obligations for the remainder of the 2018-2019 school years.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano - yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF TRANSFERS
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the transfers for December 2018 in
the amount of $ 2,350.94, as attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF STUDENT(S) ON HOME INSTRUCTION
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve student(s) on home instruction for
the 2018-2019 school year, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, accept gift(s) as attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL TO ESTABLISH A MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve to establish the Ron Bell Memorial
Scholarship and accept donations to be awarded to a graduating High School Student.
Carried in a roli call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF EDUCATION DATA SERVICES, INC.
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve Educational Data Services, Inc. as a
New Jersey Cooperative Bidding Program for the districts school supplies. The licensing and
maintenance fee for the 2019-2020 school year will be at a cost of $9,940.00.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF MOVING COMPANY
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve Fast Moving Company to move
rooms between Hatchery Hill and Willow Grove due to the realignment of the elementary
schools at a cost of $26,590.00.
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Carried in a roli call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)
APPROVAL OF STUDENT TRANSPORTATION CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve Logic 54 to provide transportation
professional services for the 2019-2020 school year at a cost of $6,000.00.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, LLC
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve Frontline Technologies Group, LLC
to provide time and attendance services for the district's payroll at an annual fee of $7,953.00 for
the 2019-2020 school year.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF USE OF FACILITIES FOR EXTRA & CO-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve use of Facilities for Extra & Co-
Curricular Activities for 2018-2019 school year, as attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF ASSET REPORTING PROPOSAL
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve Asset Control Solutions, Inc. to
provide asset control services to the district at an annual cost of $3,900.00 for the 2019-2020
and will remain in effect for one year, as attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

DISPOSAL OF ASSETS/PROPERTY
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, in accordance with Board Policy #7300
(Regulations 7300.1-.4) authorizes the disposal of personal property/assets, as attached by
reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL FOR YMCA CAMP BERNIE BUS AT MIDDLE SCHOOL
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the YMCA Camp Bernie bus to pick
up and drop off campers at the parking lot of the Hackettstown Middle School from June 25,
2019 to August 24, 2019.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF HIGH SCHOOL PARTIAL ROOF REPLACEMENT
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve Weatherproofing Technologies, Inc.
(WTI) (a subsidiary of Tremco Incorporated) to replace the roof on Area 2 at the High School at
a cost of $449 864 .55.
Carried in a roll call vote, Ms. Wehmeyer — no; Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High
School)
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ACCEPTANCE OF COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCE REPORT AND CORRECTIVE
ACTION PLAN
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the Comprehensive Annual Finance
Report for fiscal year ending June 30, 2018 as presented by Heidi Wohlieb, Certified Public
Accountant from Nisivoccia, LLP and to approve the Corrective Action Plan for findings noted in
The Administrative Management Report, as per attached.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF DUAL CREDIT PROGRAM AGREEMENT WITH CENTENARY UNIVERSITY
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve a Dual Credit Program Articulation
Agreement between Hackettstown Board of Education and Centenary University from 7/1/19
through 6/30/20, as attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

BOARD COMMENT ON B SECTION AGENDA ITEMS

Motions are accepted by Mr. Moore and Dr. Cusmano as amended.
- Ms. Cavanagh questioned B11 (Approval of Observation Hours) and if it's a paid position.
- Mr. Mango replied that it's not a paid position.

ACCEPTANCE OF RESIGNATION(S)
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, accept the resignations for the 2018-2019
school year attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF NEW STAFF
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, appoint new staff, for the 2018-2019 school
year attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF ADVANCEMENT ON THE SALARY GUIDE
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve advancement on the salary guide,
effective February 1, 2019, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF LEAVE OF ABSENCES
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve leave of absences for the 2018-2019
school year, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)
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APPROVAL OF HIGH SCHOOL 7TH TEACHING BLOCK ASSIGNMENT(S)
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve High School 7" teaching block
assignments effective February 11, 2019 through April 17, 2019, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano - yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF REVISED HIGH SCHOOL 7TH TEACHING BLOCK ASSIGNMENT(S)
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve revised High School 7 teaching
block assignments effective January 2, 2019 through January 31, 2019, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF REVISED TITLE | PROGRAMS/ADVISORS
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve revised Title | Programs/Advisors for
the 2018-2019 school year, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF REVISED TIGER CLUB APPOINTMENTS
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve additional Tiger Club appointments
for the 2018-2019 school year, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL HOURS FOR STAFF
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve 80 additional hours for Christina
DiCosmo for co-curricular activities for a High School student, as needed, for the 2018-2019
school year at the rate of $45/hour.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL 2018-2019 ATHLETIC APPOINTMENTS
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve additional athletic appointments for
the 2018-2019 school year, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF OBSERVATION HOURS
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the
Superintendent, approve observation hours for the 2018-2019 school year, attached by
reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)
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APPROVAL OF ATHLETIC VOLUNTEERS
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve as athletic volunteers for the 2018-
2019 school vyear, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF SUBSTITUTES
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve substitutes for the 2018-2019
school year, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF 2018-2019 VOLUNTARY TRANSFER
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the 2018-2019 voluntary transfer of
January Gandley from the position of Hackettstown Middle School Teacher to the position of
Willow Grove Preschool Teacher effective March 3, 2019.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF 2019-2020 VOLUNTARY TRANSFER
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the 2019-2020 voluntary transfer of
Adam Freeman from the position of Hackettstown Middle School Band Teacher to the position of
High School Band Teacher effective September 1, 2019.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF 2019-2020 VOLUNTARY TRANSFER
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the 2019-2020 voluntary transfer of
Chris Zwarych from the position of Hackettstown High School Band Teacher to the position of
Middle School Band Teacher effective September 1, 2019.
Carried in a roli call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT TO THE LOCAL CBA
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the amendment to the local CBA,
attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

BOARD COMMENT ON C SECTION AGENDA ITEMS
Motions are accepted by Mr. Moore and Dr. Cusmano as amended.
- none

APPROVAL OF WORKSHOP ATTENDANCE
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve workshop attendance for the 2018-
2019 school year, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)
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APPROVAL OF FIELD TRIPS
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve field trips for the 2018-2019 school
year, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF ANNUAL MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the 2018-2019 Annual Memorandum
of Agreement between the District and the Hackettstown Police Department.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF TURN-KEY PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve Turn-Key Professional Development
for the 2018-2019 school year, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF 2018-2019 SPRING ATHLETIC SCHEDULE
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the 2018-2019 Spring athletic
schedule, attached by reference.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF PRESCHOOL INCLUSION PROGRAM FOR 2019-2020
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Now Therefore, Be it resolved, by the Hackettstown Board as follows:

1. The Hackettstown Board hereby authorizes the creation of an in-district Preschool
Inclusion Program for the 2019-2020 school year that will provide an Inclusion
program component commencing in September 2019 at the following tentative tuition
rates for general education students:

Full Day Resident student: $700/month

Half Day Resident student: $350/month

Full Day Non-Resident student: $800/month

Half Day Non-Resident student: $400/month

Qo oo

2. The Hackettstown Board authorizes the Superintendent to execute and submit on the
Board’s behalf any necessary information and documentation to the Warren County
Office of Education and/or New Jersey Department of Education in connection with
the establishment of this program.
Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)
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APPROVAL OF STUDENT LIST FOR CENTENARY UNIVERSITY CHILDREN’S LITERATURE

VISITS

Motion: Mr. Moore

Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve student list for Centenary University
Children’s Literature visits to Hatchery Hill School's 15t and 2™ graders to share reading and
related activities prepared by Centenary students, attached by reference.

Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

APPROVAL OF 15T READING OF DISTRICT POLICIES AND REGULATIONS

Motion: Mr. Moore

Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve the following District Policies and
Regulations in a 15! reading:

P 0131 Bylaws and Policies (Revised)

P 01412 Board Member and Term — Receiving District (Revised)

P 2422 Health and Physical Education (M) (Revised)

P 2431.3 Practice and Pre-Season Heat-Acclimation for School-Sponsored Athletics
and Extra-Curricular Activities (Revised)

P 2610 Educational Program Evaluation (M) (Revised)

P 4219 Commercial Driver’s License Controlled Substance and Alcohol Use
Testing (M) (Revised)

P&R 5111  Eligibility of Resident/Nonresident Students (M) (Revised)

P 8337 Service Animals (Revised)

P 5756 Transgender Students (M) (Revised)

P&R 7440  School District Security (M) (Revised)

P 8561 Procurement Procedures for School Nutrition Programs (M) (Revised)

P 8860 Memorials (Revised)

P 2415.06 Unsafe School Choice Option (M) (Revised)

R 2460.8 Special Education — Free and Appropriate Public Education (M) (Revised)

P&R 5611  Removal of Students for Firearms Offenses (M) (Revised)

P&R 5612  Assaults on District Board of Education Members or Employees (M) (Revised)

P&R 5613  Removal of Students for Assaults with Weapons Offenses (M) (Revised)

P&R 8461 Reporting Violence, Vandalism, Harassment, Intimidation, Bullying,
Alcohol, and Other Drug Offenses (M) (Revised)

P 8600 Transportation (Revised)

P 8613 Waiver of Pupil Transportation (NEW)

Carried in a roll call vote, Dr. Cusmano — yes (as it pertains to the High School)

NEW BUSINESS
- Mr. Herbst stated that there needs to be a resolution for an adhoc Community
Relations Committee through November 2019. He stated this committee will be
comprised of Board Members, PTA and PTO
- Ms. Woicekowski spoke about having an alternative polling/voting place instead of
Hackettstown High School. She will work with Mr. Robert Hinrichs who is the Town
Council liaison.
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APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE CREATION OF COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMITTEE
Motion: Ms. Cochran Second: Mr. Moore

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, approve to authorize the creation of a
Community Relations Committee for the purpose of coordinating communications, community
outreach efforts and to provide information on the anticipated Bond Referendum on the
November 5, 2019 General Election.
Carried in a roll call vote — unanimous.

AUTHORIZE TOPIGRAPHICAL SURVEY OF HATCHERY HILL
Motion: Dr. Cusmano Second: Ms. Cochran

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education, authorize Gianfocaro Architects, Engineers
and Planners to provide a boundary and partial topographical survey of Hatchery Hill Schools
as outlined in the February 22, 2019 purposal.
Carried in a roll call vote — Dr. Cusmano — abstain.

APPROVAL OF PROJECT’S FOR DEBT SERVICE
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the Town of Hackettstown in the County of
Warren, New Jersey (the “Board”), seeks to submit school facilities projects to the voters
consisting of (a) Roof Replacement at Hatchery Hill Elementary School, the Middle School and
the High School; (b) bathroom renovations at Hatchery Hill Elementary School, Willow Grove
Elementary School and the High School; (c) electrical system upgrades at the Middle School
and the High School; (d) security vestibule and improvements at the High School; (e) turf
replacement; track resurface and parking lot upgrades at the High School and (d) district-wide
renovations and upgrades including electrical panels, fire alarms, HVAC, windows, phone
system and clock/paging system (collectively, the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the School District will seek Debt Service Aid with respect to the Project;
and

WHEREAS, the Board now seeks to take the initial steps in order to proceed with the
planning and authorization of (i) the Project and (i) a special election at which a bond
referendum authorizing all or a portion the Project shall be presented to the voters.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE
TOWN OF HACKETTSTOWN IN THE COUNTY OF WARREN, NEW JERSEY, as follows:

Section 1. In accordance with the requirements of Section 6A:26-5.1 through 6A:26-5.3
of the New Jersey Administrative Code, the Board, approves the preparation of Schematic
Plans and Educational Specifications, if applicable, by Gianforcaro, Architects, Engineers and
Planners (the “Architect”) in connection with the Project and Board further authorizes and
directs the Architect to submit same to the New Jersey Department of Education and to the
Warren County Superintendent of Schools for review and approval. The Board further
authorizes and directs the submission of the Schematic Plans to the Hackettstown Land Use
for its review, to the extent required.
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Section 2. In accordance with the requirements of Section 6A:26-2.3 of the New Jersey
Administrative Code, the Board approves an amendment to the Long Range Facilities Plan, as
necessary, to reflect the Project and approves the submission of such amendment to the New
Jersey Department of Education.

Section 3. In accordance with the requirements of Section 6A:26-3.2 of the New Jersey
Administrative Code, the Board approves the Project applications, the Architect is hereby
directed to submit such application to the New Jersey Department of Education seeking debt
service aid for the Project.

Section 4. With respect to the Project, the Board authorizes and directs the Board
President, the Superintendent, the and the Business Administrator/Board Secretary, as
applicable, to execute the schematic plans and educational specifications, if applicable, the
amendment to the Long Range Facilities Plan, the Project cost estimate sheets and all related
project documents allowing submission of same to the New Jersey Department of Education.

Section 5. The Board hereby authorizes and directs the Board President, the
Superintendent, the Business Administrator/Board Secretary, the Architect and Bond Counsel,
Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, P.A., as applicable, to take all action required to preserve the
opportunity to present all or a portion of the Project to the voters via a bond referendum at the
annual School District Election to be held on November 5, 2019.

Section 6. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Carried in a voice vote — Dr. Cusmano — abstain.

OTHER COMMENTS
-Mr. Moore noted that the student activity deposit recommendation on the audit
corrective action plan was on last year’'s audit as well.

PUBLIC COMMENT
- hone

The Board took a break between 8:24 p.m. and 8:30 p.m.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
Motion: Dr. Cusmano Second: Mr. Moore

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act authorizes Boards of Education to meet in executive
session under certain circumstances;

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act requires the Board to adopt a resolution at a public
meeting to go into private session at 8:30 pm;



Mtg. Date: 2/27/19

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Hackettstown Board of Education that it is
necessary to meet in executive session to discuss certain items involving:

Matters of personal confidentiality rights, including but not limited to, staff and/or student discipline
matters, and specifically:

-HIB

Matters involving anticipated or pending litigation, including matters of attorney-client privilege,
and specifically:

-Personnel
(Ms. Woicekowski left executive session during Personnel conversation)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any discussion held by the Board which need not remain
confidential will be made public as soon as feasible. The minutes of the executive session will
not be disclosed until the need for confidentiality no fonger exists.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board will return to open session to conduct business at the
conclusion of the executive session.
Carried in a voice vote — unanimous.

RECONVENE
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Ms. Maciag

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education reconvene into regular session at 9:08 p.m.
Carried in a voice vote — unanimous.

NEW BUSINESS

APPROVAL OF HIB
Motion: Dr. Cusmano Second: Ms. Cavanagh
Be it resolved, that the Board of Education adopt and approve the verbal HIB reports and
finding as presented in Executive Session.
Carried in a voice vote — Dr. Cusmano — abstain.

APPROVAL TO TERMINATE SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT
Motion: Dr. Moore Second: Dr. Cusmano

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education approve to terminate the Shared Services
Agreement with the Great Meadows Regional School District Board of Education for the Director
of Buildings and Grounds position, effective April 27, 2019.
Carried in a voice vote — Dr. Cusmano — abstain.




Mtg. Date: 2/27/19

ADJOURNMENT
Motion: Mr. Moore Second: Ms. Maciag
Be it resolved that the Board adjourn at 9:10 p.m. Carried in a voice vote — unanimous.

Respectfully submitted,

Gail Woicekowski Michael Herbst
Business Administrator Board President



HACKETTSTOWN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
March 20, 2019

BUSINESS

A-1

A-3

A-4

Approval of the Check Register(s) — BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of Education,
upon the recommendation of the School Business Administrator, approve the March 20,
2019 bill list in the amount of $ 3,055,665.59 and further, that copies be attached to the
minutes. (ATTACHMENT)

Approval of Financial Reports -- BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of Education, upon
the recommendation of the School Business Administrator approve the Secretary and
Treasurer Reports for the month ending January 31, 2019 for the 2018-2019 school year as
attached by reference. (ATTACHMENT)

Acceptance of Financial Reports Certification — BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of
Education, upon the recommendation of the School Business Administrator, accept the
certification of the Board Secretary,

Board Secretary Date
and certify: in compliance with NJAC 6A:23A-16.10(c), that to the best of our knowledge
as of January 31, 2019 no major account or fund has been over-expended and that sufficient
funds exist to meet the district’s financial obligations for the remainder of the 2018-2019

school years.

Approval of Transfers -- BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of Education, upon the
recommendation of the School Business Administrator approve the transfers for January
2019 in the amount of $ 264,744.51, as attached by reference. (ATTACHMENT)

Acceptance of Gifts - BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of Education, upon the
recommendation of the School Business Administrator accept qift(s) as attached by
reference. ATTACHMENT)

Award Category 2 E-Rate 2019-2020 Services Contract - BE IT RESOLVED: that the
Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the School Business Administrator
approve to award DynTek Service Inc. for maintenance on existing Cisco Smartnet services
at a cost of $15,448.82 of which 50% will be refunded by E-Rate. Under the terms of the
contract, this will be for funding year 7/1/19 — 6/30/20. (ATTACHMENT)




A-6a

A-7

A-8

A-9

A-10

A-11

A-12

Award Category 2 E-Rate Services 2019- 2020 Contract - BE IT RESOLVED: that the
Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the School Business Administrator
approve an award with Dyntek Services, Inc. (Meraki Wireless Solution) for possible
wireless projects at an anticipated cost of $102,972.20 (High School); $83,167.44 (Middle
School) and $9,742.00 (Meraki switches), based upon specific stipulations occurring as per
the attached. If this project is completed (based upon the stipulations), 50% of the project
would be funded by E-rate. (ATTACHMENT)

Approval of Landscaping Maintenance Contract - BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board
of Education, upon the recommendation of the School Business Administrator approve a
contract with Duke’s Landscape Maintenance, Inc. to provide the district’s landscaping
maintenance services at a cost of $51,304.00 from July 1, 2019 through July 1, 2020, as
attached by reference. (ATTACHMENT)

Award Drainage Upgrade Project for Willow Grove Elementary School - BE IT
RESOLVED: that the Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the School
Business Administrator award drainage upgrade project at Willow Grove Elementary
School to Drill Construction for the base bid amount of $60,900.00, as attached by
reference. ATTACHMENT)

Approval of Redesign of District Website - BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of
Education, upon the recommendation of the School Business Administrator approve Edlio,
LLC to redesign the districts website at a cost of $3,350.00 (prorated for 2018-2019 school
year starting 4/1/19 — 6/30/19) and $5,400.00 annual fee from 7/1/19 — 6/30/20, as attached
by reference. (ATTACHMENT)

Approval of Coordinated Transportation Agreement-- BE IT RESOLVED: that the
Board of Education, upon recommendation of the School Business Administrator approve
participation in a Coordinated Transportation Agreement with Warren County Special Services
School District for the 2019-2020 school year which includes a 4% administrative fee, as
attached by reference.(ATTACHMENT)

Approval of Monies Transferred Out of Capital Reserve — BE IT RESOLVED: that the
Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the School Business Administrator,
approve the withdrawal of available dollars ($60,900.00) out of capital reserve to capital
projects fund to cover costs associated with the Drainage Upgrade at Willow Grove
Elementary School.

Approval of Monies Transferred Out of Capital Reserve — BE IT RESOLVED: that the
Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the School Business Administrator,
approve the withdrawal of available dollars ($449,864.55) out of capital reserve to capital
projects fund to cover costs associated with the Partial Roof Replacement at Hackettstown

High School.




A-13

A-14

A-15

A-16

A-17

A-18

A-19

Approval of Contract with the Essex Regional Educational Services Commission
(ERESC) - BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of Education, upon recommendation  of
the School Business Administrator, approve a contract with the Essex Regional
Educational Services Commission (ERESC) to provide summer _enrichment classes for
gualified migrant students attending Hackettstown School District from July 5, 2019
through August 16, 2019, as attached by reference. (ATTACHMENT)

Approval of Use of Facilities for Extra & Co-curricular Activities - BE IT
RESOLVED: that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the School Business
Administrator, approve use of Facilities for Extra & Co-Curricular Activities for 2018-2019
school year, as attached by reference. (ATTACHMENT)

Approval of Contract with Safe School Integrated Pest Management-

BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the School
Business Administrator, approve a contract with Safe Schools Integrated Pest Management
to provide pest protection services for the district at a monthly service cost of $450.00 for
the 2019-2020 school year, as attached by reference. (ATTACHMENT)

Approve Maximum Travel Allowance for 2018-2019

WHEREAS, Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:11-12, in each pre-budget year, the Hackettstown
Board of Education is required to establish a maximum travel expenditure amount for the
budget year which may not be exceeded; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Education has determined that the maximum travel
expenditure amount includes all travel that is supported by State, local and federal funds;
now therefore be it;

RESOLVED, That the Hackettstown Board of Education hereby establishes the
maximum travel expenditure amount for the 2018-2019 school year as $30,000 from
State and local funds (Fund 10).

Approval of J and B Therapy, LLC Professional Services for 2019-2020 - BE IT
RESOLVED: that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the School Business
Administrator, approve J and B Therapy, LLC to provide Child Study Team Professional
Services for 2019-2020 school year, as attached by reference. (ATTACHMENT)

Approval of Student(s) on Home Instruction -- BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of
Education, upon the recommendation of the School Business Administrator approve
student(s) on home instruction for the 2018-2019 school year, attached by reference.
(ATTACHMENT)

Approval of Special Education/Homeless Tuition Contract with Newton Board Of
Education - BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of Education, upon the recommendation
of the School Business Administrator approve a special education/homeless send/receive
tuition contract for the 2018-2019 school year for student | to attend school in
the Newton Public Schools at a cost of $20,228.00 (prorated from February 25, 2019
through June 30, 2019).




A-20 Adjustment for Health Benefits - BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hackettstown Board of
Education, upon the recommendation of the School Business Administrator, includes in
the county approved tentative 2019-2020 budget the adjustment for increases in the cost
of health benefits in the amount of $94,369.00. The additional funds are included in the
base budget and will be used to pay for the additional increases in health benefits.

A-21  Adoption of the Preliminary 2019-2020 Budget--BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of
Education, upon recommendation of the School Business Administrator and the Finance
Committee, adopt the preliminary 2019-2020 school district budget as follows:

Budget Local Tax Levy
General Fund $32,374,856 $17,584,278
Special Revenue Fund $ 575,047 $ -0
Debt Service Fund $ 315,042 $ 315,042

Total Base Budget $33,264,945 $17,899,320




Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Check# Date

A:63296 2/20/19

A:63315 2/20/19

A:63357 2/22/19

A:63358 2/22/19

A:63359 2/22/19

A:N0222 2/22/19

A:63360 2/25/19

A:63361 2/25/19
A:63362 2/25/19

A:63363 2/25/19

Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount

PO or Bal Sht

A-1

Page 1

Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

NORTH EAST PARTS GROUP

Grounds Supplies (270.97)

Check voided on 2/27/2019

P201901984

SCIARRILLO, CORNELL, MERLINO, MCKEE Check voided on 3/1/2019

Dec. Capital Imprv$Const Proj. Legal Serv. (2,194.50)

December - General Legal Serv. (280.50)

Dec. Labor Legal Serv. (363.00)
Total Check Amount:  (2,838.00)

The following invoices were paid with this check:

8470 8571 8572

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 6,671.95

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 6,597.82

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 5,449.77

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 400.77
Total Check Amount: 19,120.31

JCP&L

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 16.01

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 304.01
Total Check Amount: 320.02

VERIZON WIRELESS

Jan 7-Feb6 Comm/Tel 175.24

The following invoices were paid with this check:
9823617478

DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF NJ, INC.

March Cobra Dental Benefits 741.87

March Dental Benefits 21,829.92

March Shared Dental Benefits 260.61
Total Check Amount: 22,832.40

NIMEA - Gabriele Hingelberg

Jr. High Honor Choir Reg. 2019 4-Students 100.00

NJSMA - Grover Cleveland Middle School

Participation fees- Middle school 3- students 75.00

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE

Storage Unit 3,883.80

XTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC

HS - Inv 2/14/19 41105289 Comm/Tel 2,163.23

MS - Inv 2/14/19 41105289 Comm/Tel 254.46

HH- Inv 2/14/19 41105289 Comm/Tel 211.86

WG - Inv 2/14/19 41105289 Comm/Tel 225.94

BO - Inv 2/14/19 41105289 Comm/Tel 116.96
Total Check Amount: 2,972.45

Page: 1 Printed: 3/14/2019 at 9:54:28AM

P201901759
P201901759
P201901759

P201902002
P201902002
P201902002
P201902002

P201902001
P201902001

P201902021

P201902012
P201902012
P201902012

P201901994

P201901995

P201901999

P201902023
P201902023
P201902023
P201902023
P201902023

11-000-263-610-000-006

11-000-230-331-000-006
11-000-230-331-000-006
11-000-230-331-000-006

11-000-262-621-000-002
11-000-262-621-000-003
11-000-262-621-000-004
11-000-262-621-000-006

11-000-262-622-000-001
11-000-262-622-000-006

11-000-230-530-000-006

11-000-291-270-000-006
11-000-291-270-000-006
70-000-291-290-000-000

11-190-100-800-000-002

11-190-100-800-000-002

11-000-261-420-000-001

11-000-230-530-000-001
11-000-230-530-000-002
11-000-230-530-000-003
11-000-230-530-000-004
11-000-230-530-000-006

©2014 CDK

Systems, Inc.



Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Check#  Date
A:63364 2/25/19

A:63365 2/25/19

A:63366 2/25/19

A:N0225 2/25/19

A:63367 2/26/19

A:63368 2/27/19

A:63369 2/27/19

A:N0226 2/27/19

Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments
VISION SERVICE PLAN

COMCAST
2/14-3/13-Internet HS

VISION SERVICE PLAN
March Vision Benefits

AMERIFLEX
Inv212485 - Feb SPM Fees
Inv210805 - Feb Cobra Admin Fee

Total Check Amount:

HACKETTSTOWN EMA
INVOICE 06557883 2/8/18 B LEVITAS

NORTH EAST PARTS GROUP
Grounds Supplies

HORIZON BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
March Benefits

March Cobra Benefits

March Shared Benefits

Total Check Amount;:

Jan 2019 Lunch Reimbursement

Page: 2 Printed: 3/14/2019 at 9:54:28AM

Page 2

Amount PO or Bal Sht Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title
**VOIDED**  Check voided on 2/25/2019
129.85 P201902018 11-000-252-340-000-006
872.25 P201902022 11-000-291-270-000-006
55.00 P201902014 11-000-230-339-000-006
88.50 P201902014 11-000-230-339-000-006
143.50
164.05 P201902024 11-000-213-800-000-001
243.15 P201901984 11-000-263-610-000-006
372,663.78 P201902068 11-000-291-270-000-006
547121 P201902068 11-000-291-270-000-006
3,923.40 P201902068 70-000-291-290-000-000
382,058.39
29,794.65 10 - 402 INTERFUND A\P

© 2014 CDK Systems, Inc.



Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Page 3

Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

Check#  Date Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount PO or Bal Sht

AN0228 2/28/19 ENCUMBERED SALARY RESERVE
STATE A/R 53,445.53 10 - 141
Kindergarten Teacher Salaries 7,186.05 P201900001
Kindergarten Teacher Salaries 6,876.00 P201900001
Kindergarten Aides Salaries 2,567.04 P201900001
Kindergarten Aides Salaries 1,854.16 P201900001
Grades 1-5 Teacher Salaries 14,899.25 P201900001
Grades 1-5 Teacher Salaries 63,735.80 P201900001
Grades 1-5 Teacher Salaries 55,278.45 P201900001
Grades 6-8 Teachers Salaries 76,558.75  P201900001
Grades 9-12 Teacher Salaries 1,350.00 P201900001
Grades 9-12 Teacher Salaries 201,601.00 P201900001
Regular Classroom Aides 2,461.76  P201900001
LD Teacher Salaries-HS 4,185.50 P201900001
LD Teachers Salaries MS 4,298.00 P201900001
LD Teacher Salaries-WG 3,693.50 P201900001
LD Other Salaries -HS 5,759.83  P201900001
LD Other Salaries -MS 2,192.97 P201900001
LD Other Salaries -WG 3,302.88  P201900001
Salaries of Teachers-HS 44,602.39  P201900001
Salaries of Teachers-MS 31,436.25 P201900001
Salaries of Teachers-HH 12,741.00  P201900001
Salaries of Teachers-WG 15,454.00  P201900001
Other Salaries for Instr-MS 2,489.99 P201900001
Salaries of Teachers-MS 2,998.00 P201900001
Salaries of Teachers-HH 6,578.75 P201900001
Other Salaries MS 2,452.44  P201900001
Other Salaries HH 11,286.52  P201900001
PSH Teacher Salary 3,140.50 P201900001
Basic Skills Teacher Salaries 7,972.50 P201900001
Basic Skills Teacher Salaries 7,141.77  P201900001
Basic Skills Teacher Salaries 8,381.00 P201900001
Basic Skills Director Salary 918.00 P201900001
ESL Salaries - HS 3,468.00 P201900001
ESL Salaries HH 6,063.50 P201900001
ESL Salaries WG 4,120.75 P201900001
Co-Curricular Salaries 3,774.50  P201900001
Co-Curricular Salaries 225.00 P201900001
Co-Curricular Salaries 1,417.50 P201900001
Co-Curricular Salaries 723.45  P201900001
Athletic Salary 12,103.79  P201900001
Salaries - Alternative Program 4,343.75 P201900001
Attendance 2,419.21  P201900001
Health Services Salaries 3,717.00 P201900001
Health Services Salaries 3,305.50 P201900001
Health Services Salaries 4,185.50 P201900001
Health Services Salaries 4,308.00 P201900001
Students - Related Services 4,293.00 P201900001
Personal Aide-MS 603.56  P201900001
Personal Aide-HH 87528 P201900001
Personal Aide WG 1,711.36  P201900001
Guidance Salaries 21,949.87 P201900001
Guidance Salaries 3,839.75 P201900001
Guidance Salaries 3,528.00 P201900001
Guidance Salaries 4,185.50 P201900001
Guidance Secretaries Salaries 2,525.21  P201900001
Special Services Salaries 29,058.32  P201900001

Page: 3 Printed: 3/14/2019 at 9:54:28AM

STATE A/R

11-110-100-101-000-003
11-110-100-101-000-004
11-110-100-106-000-003
11-110-100-106-000-004
11-120-100-101-000-002
11-120-100-101-000-003
11-120-100-101-000-004
11-130-100-101-000-002
11-140-100-101-000-001
11-140-100-101-000-001
11-190-100-106-000-001
11-204-100-101-000-001
11-204-100-101-000-002
11-204-100-101-000-004
11-204-100-106-000-001
11-204-100-106-000-002
11-204-100-106-000-004
11-213-100-101-000-001
11-213-100-101-000-002
11-213-100-101-000-003
11-213-100-101-000-004
11-213-100-106-000-002
11-214-100-101-000-002
11-214-100-101-000-003
11-214-100-106-000-002
11-214-100-106-000-003
11-215-100-101-000-004
11-230-100-100-000-002
11-230-100-100-000-003
11-230-100-100-000-004
11-230-100-103-000-006
11-240-100-101-000-001
11-240-100-101-000-003
11-240-100-101-000-004
11-401-100-100-000-001
11-401-100-100-000-002
11-401-100-100-000-003
11-401-100-100-000-004
11-402-100-100-000-001
11-601-100-101-000-001
11-000-211-100-000-001
11-000-213-100-000-001
11-000-213-100-000-002
11-000-213-100-000-003
11-000-213-100-000-004
11-000-216-100-101-005
11-000-217-106-000-002
11-000-217-106-000-003
11-000-217-106-000-004
11-000-218-104-000-001
11-000-218-104-000-002
11-000-218-104-000-003
11-000-218-104-000-004
11-000-218-105-000-001
11-000-219-104-000-005

© 2014 CDK Systems, Inc.



Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Check# Date

A:63370 3/1/19

A:63371 3/1/19

Page 4

Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount PO or Bal Sht Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title
Special Services Secretary Sal 1,083.75 P201900001 11-000-219-105-000-005
Supervisior Salaries 2,142.,00 P201900001 11-000-221-102-000-006
Media/L.ibrary Salaries 13,377.05 P201900001 11-000-222-100-000-001
Media/Library Salaries 4,026.97 P201900001 11-000-222-100-000-002
Media/Library Salaries 5,143.45 P201900001 11-000-222-100-000-003
Media/Library Salaries 5,025.95 P201900001 11-000-222-100-000-004
General Administration Salarie 8,544.98 P201900001 11-000-230-100-000-006
Principal Salaries 15,061.42 P201900001 11-000-240-103-000-001
Principal Salaries 8,445.83  P201900001 11-000-240-103-000-002
Principal Salaries 5,769.56  P201900001 11-000-240-103-000-003
Principal Salaries 4,375.00 P201900001 11-000-240-103-000-004
Secretarial Salary 5,369.38  P201900001 11-000-240-105-000-001
Secretarial Salary 2,796.67 P201900001 11-000-240-105-000-002
Secretarial Salary 2,304.25 P20190000F 11-000-240-105-000-003
Secretarial Salary 2,273.17 P20190000t 11-000-240-105-000-004
Central Services Salaries 13,762.40  P201900001 11-000-251-100-000-006
Maintenance: Salaries 7,170.21  P201900001 11-000-261-101-000-001
Maintenance of Plant: Salaries 5,558.39 P201900001 11-000-262-101-000-001
Maintenance of Plant: Salaries 4,759.70  P201900001 11-000-262-101-000-002
Maintenance of Plant: Salaries 2,629.83  P201900001 11-000-262-101-000-003
Maintenance of Plant: Salaries 1,744.50  P201900001 11-000-262-101-000-004
Maintenance of Plant; Substitu 58.50 P201900001 11-000-262-103-000-001
Maintenance of Plant: Aides 297.50 P201900001 11-000-262-105-000-003
Maintenance Salaries 1,825.75 P201900001 11-000-263-100-000-006
Security Salaries 5,545.00 P201900001 11-000-266-100-000-001
Security Salaries 1,612.50 P201900001 11-000-266-100-000-002
Security Salaries 1,362.50  P201900001 11-000-266-100-000-003
Security Salaries 1,625.00 P201900001 11-000-266-100-000-004
Event Security - HS 2,687.50 P201900001 11-000-266-102-000-001
Social Security/PERS/Other 1,476.34  P201900001 11-000-291-220-000-006
Social Security/PERS/Other 9,752.38  P201900001 11-000-291-220-000-006
DCRP 182.68 P201900001 11-000-291-249-000-006
NCLB Title I Salaries 3,292.89 P201900001 20-230-100-100-000-007
NCLB Title III Salaries 2,497.50  P201900001 20-240-100-100-000-007
IDEA PSD Instructional Staff 70620 P201900001 20-251-100-100-000-007
CST Shared Services Salary 3,416.97 P201900001 70-000-219-104-000-005
Curr & Inst Shared Serv Salary 2,040.00 P201900001 70-000-221-100-000-000
Supt Shared Services Salary 4,659.83 P201900001 70-000-230-100-000-000
Supt Shared Travel 75.00 P201900001 70-000-230-585-000-000
Bldg & Grnds Shared Salary 1,564.00  P201900001 70-000-261-100-000-000
Shared Security Services 1,105.00 P201900001 70-000-266-100-101-000
Total Check Amount:  962,732.32
STAPLES CREDIT PLAN
supplies 198.08 P201901842 11-000-240-600-000-002
Central Office Supplies 102.08 P201901838 11-000-251-600-000-006
Total Check Amount: 300.16
The following invoices were paid with this check:
9796070037 9796071324
D & ] MOVING
Stage Move 1,400.00 P201901906 11-000-261-420-000-001

Page: 4 Printed: 3/14/2019 at 9:54:28AM
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Check#
A:63372

A:63373

A:63374

A:63375

A:63376

A:63377

A:63378

A:63379

A:63380

A:63381

A:63382

A:63383

A:63384

Date

3/1/19

3/5/19

3/6/19

3/6/19

3/8/19

3/8/19

3/8/19

3/8/19

3/11/19

3/11/19

3/12/19

3/12/19

3/12/19

PO or Bal Sht

Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount
STUKENT, INC.
Digital Textbooks 899.85

The following invoices were paid with this check:
3146

JCP&L

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 13,963.35

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 5,034.03

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 3,045.87

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 3,117.11

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 366.90
Total Check Amount: 25,527.26

TREMCO/WEATHERPROOFING TECHNOL  #*VOIDED**

TREMCO/WEATHERPROOFING TECHNOL

HS - Roof Replacement - Final Pmt 104,618.99

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS *¥VOIDED**

ELIZABETHTOWN GAS

Maintenance of Plant: Energy 13,897.04

COMCAST

2/26-3/25 HH- Internet 131.85

COMCAST

2/26-3/25 - WG - Internet 131.85

COUNTRY GATE PLAYERS

Rental of Theatre - Tuck Everlasting - Dec. - Apr 3,500.00

EXTRA .SPACE STORAGE

Storage Unit -10x30 Non cimate Unit 3,871.02

HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES

Maintenance: Supplies 790.30

Maintenance: Supplies 236.56
Total Check Amount: 1,026.86

US POSTAGE SERVICE (POSTAGE BY PHO}

PB meter postage Acct #0017229876 300.00

COMCAST

3/4-4/3 - HD Technolowy - HS 39.84
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P201901743

P201902079
P201902079
P201902079
P201902079
P201902079

11-190-100-320-000-001

11-000-262-622-000-001
11-000-262-622-000-002
11-000-262-622-000-003
11-000-262-622-000-004
11-000-262-622-000-006

Check voided on 3/6/2019

P201802712

12-000-400-450-000-001

Check voided on 3/8/2019

P201902139

P201902118

P201902119

P201902096

P201902136

P201902171
P201902171

P201902168

P201902146

11-000-262-621-000-001

11-000-252-340-000-006

11-000-252-340-000-006

11-401-100-500-000-001

11-000-261-420-000-001

11-000-261-610-000-001
11-000-261-610-000-002

11-000-240-600-000-003

11-000-230-530-000-001
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds Page 6
All Bank Accounts Included

Check#  Date Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount PO or Bal Sht Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title
A:N0315 3/15/19 ENCUMBERED SALARY RESERVE

STATE A/R 52,963.78 10 - 141 STATE A/R

Kindergarten Teacher Salaries 7,186.05 P201900001 11-110-100-101-000-003
Kindergarten Teacher Salaries 6,876.00 P201900001 11-110-100-101-000-004
Kindergarten Aides Salaries 2,246.16  P201900001 11-110-100-106-000-003
Kindergarten Aides Salaries 1,622.39  P201900001 11-110-100-106-000-004
Grades 1-5 Teacher Salaries 14,899.25 P201900001 11-120-100-101-000-002
Grades 1-5 Teacher Salaries 63,735.80 P201900001 11-120-100-101-000-003
Grades 1-3 Teacher Salaries 55,278.45 P201900001 11-120-100-101-000-004
Grades 6-8 Teachers Salaries. 76,558.75 P201900001 11-130-100-101-000-002
Grades 9-12 Teacher Salaries 1,350.00 P201900001 11-140-100-101-000-001
Grades 9-12 Teacher Salaries 200,546.85 P201900001 11-140-100-101-000-001
Regular Classroom Aides 2,154.04 P201900001 11-190-100-106-000-001
LD Teacher Salaries-HS 4,185.50 P201900001 11-204-100-101-000-001
LD Teachers Salaries MS 4,298.00 P201900001 11-204-100-101-000-002
LD Teacher Salaries-WG 3,693.50 P201900001 11-204-100-101-000-004
LD Other Salaries -HS 5,036.34  P201900001 11-204-100-106-000-001
LD Other Salaries -MS 2,008.51 P201900001 11-204-100-106-000-002
LD Other Salaries -WG 2,395.33  P201900001 11-204-100-106-000-004
Salaries of Teachers-HS 41,554.39 P201900001 11-213-100-101-000-001
Salaries of Teachers-MS 27,260.75 P201900001 11-213-100-101-000-002
Salaries of Teachers-HH 12,741.00 P201900001 11-213-100-101-000-003
Salaries of Teachers-WG 15,454.00 P201900001 11-213-100-101-000-004
Other Salaries for Instr-MS 2,581.99 P201900001 11-213-100-106-000-002
RC Other Salaries 3,400.50 P201900001 11-213-100-106-000-005
Salaries of Teachers-MS 2,998.00 P201900001 11-214-100-101-000-002
Salaries of Teachers-HH 6,578.75 P201900001 11-214-100-101-000-003
Other Salaries MS 2,246.16 P201900001 11-214-100-106-000-002
Other Salaries HH 10,871.77 P201900001 11-214-100-106-000-003
PSH Teacher Salary 3,233.35  P201900001 11-215-100-101-000-004
Basic Skills Teacher Salaries 7,972.50  P201900001 11-230-100-100-000-002
Basic Skills Teacher Salaries 5,742.05 P201900001 11-230-100-100-000-003
Basic Skills Teacher Salaries 8,381.00 P201900001 11-230-100-100-000-004
Basic Skills Director Salary 918.00 P201900001 11-230-100-103-000-006
ESL Salaries - HS 3,468.00 P201900001 11-240-100-101-000-001
ESL Salaries HH 6,063.50 P201900001 11-240-100-101-000-003
ESL Salaries WG 4,120.75 P201900001 11-240-100-101-000-004
Co-Curricular Salaries 200.00 P201900001 11-401-100-100-000-001
Co-Curricular Salaries 2,103.75 P201900001 11-401-100-100-000-002
Co-Curricular Salaries 2,553.75 P201900001 11-401-100-100-000-003
Co-Curricular Salaries 1,626.46 P201900001 11-401-100-100-000-004
Athletic Salary 12,716.29  P201900001 11-402-100-100-000-001
Salaries - Alternative Program 5,562.50 P201900001 11-601-100-101-000-001
Attendance 2,41921 P201900001 11-000-211-100-000-001
Health Services Salaries 3,717.00 P201900001 11-000-213-100-000-001
Health Services Salaries 3,175.50 P201900001 11-000-213-100-000-002
Health Services Salaries 4,185.50 P201900001 11-000-213-100-000-003
Health Services Salaries 4,308.00 P201900001 11-000-213-100-000-004
Students - Related Services 4,293.00 P201900001 11-000-216-100-101-005
Personal Aide-MS 748.72  P201900001 11-000-217-106-000-002
Personal Aide-HH 765.87 P201900001 11-000-217-106-000-003
Personal Aide WG 1,497.44 P201900001 11-000-217-106-000-004
Guidance Salaries 21,949.87 P201900001 11-000-218-104-000-001
Guidance Salaries 3,839.75 P201900001 11-000-218-104-000-002
Guidance Salaries 3,528.00 P201900001 11-000-218-104-000-003
Guidance Salaries 4,185.50  P201900001 11-000-218-104-000-004
Guidance Secretaries Salaries 2,525.21  P201900001 11-000-218-105-000-001
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds

All Bank Accounts Included

Check#  Date Vendor (Pavee)/Check Line Comments
Special Services Salaries
Special Services Secretary Sal
Supervisior Salaries
Media/Library Salaries
Media/Library Salaries
Media/Library Salaries
Media/Library Salaries
General Administration Salarie
Principal Salaries
Principal Salaries
Principal Salaries
Principal Salaries
Secretarial Salary
Secretarial Salary
Secretarial Salary
Secretarial Salary
Central Services Salaries
Maintenance: Salaries
Maintenance OT
Maintenance of Plant; Salaries
Maintenance of Plant: Salaries
Maintenance of Plant; Salaries
Maintenance of Plant: Salaries
Maintenance of Plant: Overtime
Maintenance of Plant: Overtime
Maintenance of Plant: Overtime
Maintenance of Plant : Overtim
Maintenance of Plant: Substitu
Maintenance of Plant; Aides
Maintenance of Plant: Aides
Maintenance Salaries
Security Salaries
Security Salaries
Security Salaries
Security Salaries
Event Security - HS
Event Security - MS
Social Security/PERS/Other
Social Security/PERS/Other
DCRP
NCLB Title I Salaries
NCLB Title III Salaries
IDEA PSD Instructional Staff
CST Shared Services Salary
Curr & Inst Shared Serv Salary
Supt Shared Services Salary
Supt Shared Travel
Bldg & Grnds Shared Salary
Shared Security Services

Total Check Amount:

Page: 7 Printed: 3/14/2019 at 9:54:28AM

Amount
29,058.32
1,083.75
2,142.00
13,377.05
3,722.86
5,038.39
4,920.89
8,544.98
15,166.07
8,960.65
5,769.50
4,375.00
4,967.38
2,796.67
2,250.25
2,639.17
13,762.40
7,170.21
1,964.46
5,558.39
4,759.70
2,629.83
1,744.50
6,178.15
89.26
4931
65.43
318.50
500.00
250.00
1,825.75
6,182.50
1,400.00
1,362.50
1,425.00
2,750.00
187.50
2,031.93
10,255.81
162.14
10,841.11
585.00
617.93
3,416.97
2,040.00
4,659.83
75.00
1,564.00
1,105.00

970,863.52

PO or Bal Sht

Page 7

Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001
P201900001

11-000-219-104-000-005
11-000-219-105-000-005
11-000-221-102-000-006
11-000-222-100-000-001
11-000-222-100-000-002
11-000-222-100-000-003
11-000-222-100-000-004
11-000-230-100-000-006
11-000-240~103-000-001
11-000-240-103-000-002
11-000-240-103-000-003
11-000-240-103-000-004
11-000-240-105-600-001
11-000-240-105-000-002
11-000-240-105-000-003
11-000-240-105-000-004
11-000-251-100-000-006
11-000-261-101-000-001
11-000-261-102-000-001
11-000-262-101-000-001
11-000-262-101-000-002
11-000-262-101-000-003
11-000-262-101-000-004
11-000-262-102-000-001
11-000-262-102-000-002
11-000-262-102-000-003
11-000-262-102-000-004
11-000-262-103-000-001
11-000-262-105-000-002
11-000-262-105-000-003
11-000-263-100-000-006
11-000-266-100-000-001
11-000-266-100-000-002
11-000-266-100-000-003
11-000-266-100-000-004
11-000-266-102-000-001
11-000-266-102-000-002
11-000-291-220-000-006
11-000-291-220-000-006
11-000-291-249-000-006
20-230-100-100-000-007
20-240-100-100-000-007
20-251-100-100-000-007
70-000-219-104-000-005
70-000-221-100-000-000
70-000-230-100-000-000
70-000-230-585-000-000
70-000-261-100-000-000
70-000-266-100-101-000
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Check#
A:63385

A:63386

A:63387

A:63388

A:63389

A:63390

A:63391

A:63392

Date

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount PO or Bal Sht Exp. Acct. ot Balance Sheet Title

AMAZON

Classroom Order 5790 P201901795 11-190-100-610-611-001

Robotics Team 2019 Season Amazon Order #1 983.07 P201901969 11-190-100-610-612-001

Key Club - Arc Carnival 431,76  P201901796 11-401-100-600-000-001

Makerspace Cricut Cutting Machine and supplies 41.99 P201901897 11-000-222-500-000-001

Book Order 1529 P201901420 11-000-222-601-000-001

(2) Projector Screens 119.98 P201901831 11-000-222-603-000-002

Stem 216.42 P201901632 11-000-222-603-000-004

Miud Term paper 86.93 P201901836 11-000-240-600-000-001

iPad Chargers - Flash Drives 63.54 P201901666 11-000-252-610-000-006

Visitor printer badges 59.98 P201901690 11-000-266-610-000-006

ORANGE Security Jackets 905.97 P201901749 11-000-266-610-000-006

Titte III Imm 41.16 P201901881 20-242-100-600-000-007
Total Check Amount: 3,023.99

A-1 AFFORDABLE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Morrison Field Masonry Work 2,975.00 P201901639 11-000-261-420-000-001

The following invoices were paid with this check:

65354-737721

AFFORDABLE VACUUM

Maintenance of Plant: Supplies 12.00  P201902142 11-000-262-610-000-003

AMANDA NEWKIRK

Invoice # 11 (February 1 - 15, 2019) 300.00 P201902038 11-214-100-320-000-004

Invoice # 12 (February 16 - 28, 2019) 200.00 P201902129 11-214-100-320-000-004
Total Check Amount: 500.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:

11

ACDA

ACDA -dues CG 125.00 P201901887 11-190-100-800-000-002

The following invoices were paid with this check:

1051167

ANDYMARK INC

Blank PO - Robotic Supplies 1,098.81 P201901400 11-401-100-600-000-001

The following invoices were paid with this check:

EP31TRR ERY2UMJ

ASSET CONTROL SOLUTIONS, INC

Reinventory 1,911.00 P201902143 11-000-251-330-000-006

The following invoices were paid with this check:

1974

ATLANTIC HEALTH SYSTEM

Acct#100000328088- Client 328 675.00 P201902117 11-000-213-300-000-002

The following invoices were paid with this check:
1919 328
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Checki#
A:63393

A:63394

A:63395

A:63396

A:63397

A:63398

A:63399

A:63400

A:63401

A:63402

A:63403

Date

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

PO or Bal Sht

Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount
ATLANTIC MEDICAL GROUP
Drug test - Feb 2019 Invoice 5412183 450.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:
5412183

ATRA JANITORIAL SUPPLY CO., INC

Ice Melt 828.00
Ice Melt 828.00
Ice Melt 828.00
Ice Melt 828.00
Total Check Amount: 3,312.00
The following invoices were paid with this check:
58192 58193 58194
ATLANTIC MEDICAL GROUP
Billing date 2/20/19 -HFM208761 HACKE 230.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:
-HFM208761 HACKE

GREGORY BAILEY

Athletic Professional Services- G/B Basketball 380.00
BONNIE BRAE

Rate Adjustment of 2015-2016 FY for WC 416.40
BORGATA HOTEL CASINO AND SPA

workshop-NJASBO Conf June4-7/2019 GW 283.00
CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC

District Copier 2018-2019- March pmt 8,400.00
COUGHLAN COMPANIES LLC

Student Books 1,457.26

The following invoices were paid with this check:
150027

BRENDA CARKHUFF

Reimbursement Mileage-NJASBO -PD 2/5 12.83

CSSI, INC.

Teaching Supplies HH 9.33

Classroom supplies 275.46
Total Check Amount: 284.79

The following invoices were paid with this check:

08256 34118

CELEBRATE THE CHILDREN SCHOOL

Tuition 2018-2019 - TJ March Tuition 7,944.40

Tuition 2018-2019 - TJ-Jan adjustment - short p 197.00
Total Check Amount: 8,141.40

Page: 9 Printed: 3/14/2019 at 9:54:28AM

P201902147

P201901937
P201901937
P201901937
P201901937

P201902052

P201902126

P201902053

P201902016

P201900181

P201901903

P201902030

P201900371
P201901348

P201900236
P201900236

11-000-213-300-000-001

11-000-262-610-000-001
11-000-262-610-000-002
11-000-262-610-000-003
11-000-262-610-000-004

58195

11-000-213-300-000-001

11-402-100-300-000-001

11-000-100-566-000-005

11-000-251-592-000-006

11-190-100-500-000-006

11-000-222-601-000-004

11-000-251-592-000-006

11-190-100-610-611-003
11-190-100-610-611-003

20-250-100-500-000-005
20-250-100-500-000-005
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds Page 10
All Bank Accounts Included

Check#  Date Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount PO or Bal Sht Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title
A:63404 3/20/19 CENTENARY STAGE COMPANY
4/12/19 Kindergarten Field Trip 555.00 P201902098 11-190-100-800-000-003
The following invoices were paid with this check:
77343

A:63405 3/20/19  NCS PEARSON INC
AutoDESK Certified User Exam for Program Co 1,530.00 P201901998 20-362-100-300-000-008

The following invoices were paid with this check:
12005165

A:63406 3/20/19  Championship Productions, Inc.

Athletic Supplies & Materials- Gilrs LAX 122.97 P201901922 11-402-100-600-000-001
The following invoices were paid with this check:
1181897

A:63407 3/20/19  CHERYL A. CLARK

Mentoring Services for L. Thomas - Inv1101 1,000.00 P201902149 11-000-240-500-000-001
The following invoices were paid with this check:
1101

A:63408 3/20/19  CINTAS CORPORATION #101

Mats 02/08/19 104.01  P201902007 11-000-261-610-000-001
Mats 03/01/19 104.01  P201902091 11-000-261-610-000-001
Mats 02/22/19 104.01 P201902107 11-000-261-610-000-001
Mats 2/15/19 104.01 P201902134 11-000-261-610-000-001
Custodial Uniforms 02/08/19 107.21  P201902006 11-000-263-610-000-006
Custodial Uniforms 03/01/19 105.98 P201902092 11-000-263-610-000-006
Custodial Uniforms 02/22/19 107.21  P201902106 11-000-263-610-000-006
Custodial Uniforms 02/15/19 107.21  P201902135 11-000-263-610-000-006
Total Check Amount: 843.65

The following invoices were paid with this check:

101609932 101609933 101613308 101613809
101617649 101617650 101621492 101621493

A:63409 3/20/19  Clinton EMS Training Room

Athletic Travel- KimORear - PD 1/26 225.00 P201901353 11-402-100-580-000-001

Athletic Travel- K ORear PD 1/10/19 65.00 P201901748 11-402-100-580-000-001
Total Check Amount: 290.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:

19595

A:63410 3/20/19 COMEGNO LAW GROUP, PC
Inv 35196 - Jan Preparation Mtg 850.00 P201902054 11-000-230-331-000-006
INV35195 - Jan General Legal Services 3,116.21 P201902054 11-000-230-331-000-006

Total Check Amount: 3,966.21

The following invoices were paid with this check:
35195 35196

A:63411 3/20/19  STELLA AND CHRISTOPHER CORCORAN
DC Settlement Agreement FY 18-19 - Feb Tuit 5,610.00 P201900961 11-000-100-566-000-005
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Checki#
A:63412

A:63413

A:63414

A:63415

A:63416

A:63417

A:63418

A:63419

Date

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

PO or Bal Sht

Page 11

Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount
STELLA AND CHRISTOPHER CORCORAN
DC Settlement Agreement FY 18-19- March Tui 5,610.00
AC DAUGHTRY, INC
MonitoringSvc01/0119-03/31/19 65.85
MonitoringSvc 04/01-06/30/19 65.85
MonitoringSvc01/01/19-03/31/19 65.85
MonitoringSve 04/01-06/30/19 65.85
MonitoringSvc01/01/19-03/31/19 65.85
MonitoringSve 04/01-06/30/19 65.85
Total Check Amount: 395.10

The following invoices were paid with this check:
369999

Delta T Group

Blank PO for Prof Ed Serv - 2018-2019 780.00

Blank PO for Prof Ed Serv - 2018-2019 1,140.00

Blank PO for Prof Ed Serv - 2018-2019 780.00

Blank PO for Prof Ed Serv - 2018-2019 360.00
Total Check Amount: 3,060.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:

P201900961

P201902025
P201902137
P201902025
P201902137
P201902025
P201902137

P201901225
P201901225
P201901225
P201901225

200775738 200776531 20775449

Delta T Group

Custodial Services 18,537.76  P201900169

Custodial Services 12,145.41 P201900169

Custodial Services 10,227.73  P201900169

Custodial Services 10,227.70  P201900169
Total Check Amount: 51,138.60

EAST COAST COMBUSTION SPECIALISTS,

Service Call Boiler #2 660.79  P201902004

The following invoices were paid with this check:
2699

ECCOTROL, LLC
HS Automation System Maint 400.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:
13356

ECLC OF NEW JERSEY

2017-2018 FY adjustment - undercharged 1,002.60

Tuition 2018-2019 - KS March Tuition 6,117.93

Tuition 2018-2019 AB-March Tuition 6,117.93
Total Check Amount: W

EDWARDS TRADING POST, INC

Grounds Supplies 54.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:
83906

Page: 11 Printed: 3/14/2019 at 9:54:28AM

P201900029

P201902148
P201900240
P201900241

P201902141

11-000-100-566-000-005

11-000-261-420-000-001
11-000-261-420-000-001
11-000-261-420-000-003
11-000-261-420-000-003
11-000-261-420-000-004
11-000-261-420-000-004

11-000-219-320-000-005
11-000-219-320-000-005
11-000-219-320-000-005
11-000-219-320-000-005

20776249

11-000-262-420-000-001
11-000-262-420-000-002
11-000-262-420-000-003
11-000-262-420-000-004

11-000-261-420-000-004

11-000-261-420-000-001

20-250-100-500-000-005
20-250-100-500-000-005
20-250-100-500-000-005

11-000-263-610-000-006
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds Page 12
All Bank Accounts Included
Check#  Date Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount PO or Bal Sht Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

A:63420 3/20/19 EDUCATIONAL DATA SERVICES, INC
Licensing and Maintenance Fee for 2018-19- Fin 2,485.00 P201900019 11-190-100-340-000-006

The following invoices were paid with this check:
Final Pmt

A:63421 3/20/19  ENCORE DATA PRODUCTS, INC.

student supplies 718.70  P201901872 11-000-222-603-000-002
The following invoices were paid with this check:
73432
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Check# Date

A:63422 3/20/19

Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments

ESS/S4TEACHERS LLC
INV105773 1/31/19 - Teachers
INV106732 2/9/19 -Teacher
INV108721 2/16/19 -Teacher
INV110213 2/23/19 - Teacher
INV111285 2/28/19-Teacher
INV105773 1/31/19 - Teachers
INV106732 2/9/19 -Teacher
INV108721 2/16/19 -Teacher
INV110213 2/23/19 - Teacher
INV111286 2/28/19-Para
INV111285 2/28/19-Teacher
INV105773 1/31/19 - Teachers
INV106732 2/9/19 -Teacher
INV108721 2/16/19 -Teacher
INV108722 2/16/19 -Para
INV111285 2/28/19-Teacher
INV105773 1/31/19 - Teachers
INV106732 2/9/19 -Teacher
INV108721 2/16/19 -Teacher
INV110214 2/23/19 - Para
INV110213 2/23/19 - Teacher
INV111286 2/28/19-Para
INV111285 2/28/19-Teacher
INV106732 2/9/19 -Teacher
INV111285 2/28/19-Teacher
INV106732 2/9/19 -Teacher
INV110213 2/23/19 - Teacher
INV111286 2/28/19-Para
INV105774 1/31/19 -Para
INV106733 2/9/19 -Para
INV106732 2/9/19 -Teacher
INV111286 2/28/19-Para
INV111285 2/28/19-Teacher
INV105774 1/31/19 -Para
INV106733 2/9/19 -Para
INV110214 2/23/19 - Para
INV111286 2/28/19-Para
INV105774 1/31/19 -Para
INV106733 2/9/19 -Para
INV108722 2/16/19 -Para
INV110214 2/23/19 - Para
INV106733 2/9/19 -Para
INV106733 2/9/19 -Para
INV106732 2/9/19 -Teacher
INV108722 2/16/19 -Para
INV110213 2/23/19 - Teacher
INV111286 2/28/19-Para
INV111285 2/28/19-Teacher
INV106732 2/9/19 -Teacher
INV111285 2/28/19-Teacher
INV105773 1/31/19 - Teachers
INV106732 2/9/19 -Teacher
INV110213 2/23/19 - Teacher
INV106732 2/9/19 -Teacher

Total Check Amount:

Page: 13 Printed: 3/14/2019 at 9:54:28AM

Amount

234.60
1,348.95
351.90
938.40
1,055.70
469.20
703.80
469.20
586.50
175.95
527.85
527.85
534.75
483.00
117.30
645.15
117.30
703.80
234.60
58.65
234.60
469.20
351.90
117.30
117.30
117.30
117.30
117.30
117.30
586.50
586.50
117.30
234.60
234.60
234.60
117.30
117.30
351.90
762.45
351.90
351.90
117.30
58.65
58.65
234.60
58.65
58.65
175.95
586.50
966.00
724.50
1,207.50
841.80
58.65

21,238.20

PO or Bal Sht

Page 13

Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

P201902055
P2019020538
P201902060
P201902121
P201902175
P201902055
P201902058
P201902060
P201902121
P201902174
P201902175
P201902055
P201902058
P201902060
P201902061
P201902175
P201902055
P201902058
P201902060
P201902120
P201902121
P201902174
P201902175
P201902058
P201902175
P201902058
P201902121
P201902174
P201902056
P201902057
P201902058
P201902174
P201902175
P201902056
P201902057
P201902120
P201902174
P201902056
P201902057
P201902061
P201902120
P201902057
P201902057
P201902058
P201902061
P201902121
P201902174
P201902175
P201902058
P201902175
P201902055
P201902058
P201902121
P201902058

11-190-100-320-000-001
11-190-100-320-000-001
11-190-100-320-000-001
11-190-100-320-000-001
11-190-100-320-000-001
11-190-100-320-000-002
11-190-100-320-000-002
11-190-100-320-000-002
11-190-100-320-000-002
11-190-100-320-000-002
11-190-100-320-000-002
11-190-100-320-000-003
11-190-100-320-000-003
11-190-100-320-000-003
11-190-100-320-000-003
11-190-100-320-000-003
11-190-100-320-000-004
11-190-100-320-000-004
11-190-100-320-000-004
11-190-100-320-000-004
11-190-100-320-000-004
11-190-100-320-000-004
11-190-100-320-000-004
11-204-100-320-000-001
11-204-100-320-000-001
11-204-100-320-000-004
11-204-100-320-000-004
11-204-100-320-000-004
11-213-100-320-000-002
11-213-100-320-000-002
11-213-100-320-000-002
11-213-100-320-000-002
11-213-100-320-000-002
11-213-100-320-000-003
11-213-100-320-000-003
11-213-100-320-000-003
11-213-100-320-000-003
11-213-100-320-000-004
11-213-100-320-000-004
11-213-100-320-000-004
11-213-100-320-000-004
11-214-100-320-000-002
11-214-100-320-000-003
11-214-100-320-000-003
11-214-100-320-000-003
11-214-100-320-000-003
11-214-100-320-000-003
11-215-100-320-000-004
11-230-100-320-000-002
11-230-100-320-000-002
11-230-100-320-000-003
11-230-100-320-000-003
11-230-100-320-000-003
11-230-100-320-000-004
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Check#
A:63423

A:63424

A:63425

A:63426

A:63427

A:63428

A:63429

A:63430

A:63431

A:63432

Date

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount
HHS LADY TIGERS VOLLEYBALL BOOSTE

2018-2019 Insurance Reimbursement -Volleyball 155.00
FAMILY ID, INC

Athletic Supplies & Materials 1,495.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:
5215

FIRST STUDENT, INC

Athletics Trans 1/18-2/5/19 4,968.75

Athletics Trans 2/9-2/16/19 3,637.50

Athletics Trans 2/5-2/7/19 1,612.50

Grade 3 trip to MPAC 2/4/19 675.00
Total Check Amount: 10,893.75

FRONTLINE EDUCATION

Time & Attendance Acct# 16675 INVUS91011 3,976.50

GIANFORCARO ARCHITECTS

Drainage Upgrades WG 3,654.00

GLOBAL WASTE INDUSTRIES, INC

Maintenance of Plant 1,220.00

Maintenance of Plant 415.00

Maintenance of Plant 415.00

Maintenance of Plant 415.00
Total Check Amount: 2,465.00

GOLF TEAM PRODUCTS, INC

Athletic Supplies & Materials - Golf 610.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:
267448A

DEBBIE GRANT
reimb mileage - HWASBO mtg 2/27/19 14.20
GREAT MEADOWS REG BOARD OF EDUCA
18-19 Tuition CS Gen Ed - AC March Tuition 1,548.70
18-19 Tuition L. BD Prog - JC - March Tuition 2,043.30
18-19 Tuition GMMS BD Prog - AD- March Tui 2,268.30
18-19 Tuition GMMS BD Prog - KT March Tuit 2,268.30
18-19 Tuition CS LLD - JC March Tuition 2,043.30
2:1 Aide CS LLD - EC March Tuition 1,284.00
18-19 CS LLD Tuition - EC March Tuition 2,043.30
18/19 Tuition CS BD Program - PL March Tuiti 2,043.30
18-19 Tuition GMMS BD Prog - CD March Tuit 2,268.30
Total Check Amount: 17,810.80
Grizzly Industrail Inc.
Mill/Drill Machine with Stand-G0704-NJ Perkin 1,664.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:
952002-01

Page: 14 Printed: 3/14/2019 at 9:54:28AM

PO or Bal Sht

Page 14

Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

P201902062

P201902085

P201902095
P201902093
P2019020%4
P201901982

P201902176

P201902076

P201900038
P201900038
P201900038
P201900038

P201901891

P201902073

P201901180
P201901183
P201901184
P201901185
P201901175
P201901181
P201901181
P201901182
P201901186

P201901863

11-402-100-800-000-001

11-402-100-600-000-001

11-000-270-512-000-001
11-000-270-512-000-001
11-000-270-512-000-001
11-000-270-512-000-003

11-000-251-330-000-006

12-000-400-334-000-004

11-000-262-420-000-001
11-000-262-420-000-002
11-000-262-420-000-003
11-000-262-420-000-004

11-402-100-600-000-001

11-000-251-592-000-006

11-000-100-561-000-001
11-000-100-562-000-005
11-000-100-562-000-005
11-000-100-562-000-005
11-000-100-562-000-005
11-000-100-562-000-005
11-000-100-562-000-005
11-000-100-562-000-005
11-000-100-562-000-005

20-362-100-600-000-008
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Check#
A:63433

A:63434

A:63435

A:63436

A:63437

A:63438

A:63439

A:63440

Date

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

PO or Bal Sht

Page 15

Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount
GROWING STAGE THEATRE

April 3, 2019 Field Trip - First Grade 996.00
HOBBIE HEAT & POWER INC

Repair Hot Water Heaters 141.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:
30595

HOLLIE STUDIOS, LLC
Proud to be Stigma Free Single Sided Sign-Guida 88.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:
H17432

HOMETOWNE HARDWARE, LLC

Maintenance: Supplies 30.58
Grounds Supplies 19.76
Total Check Amount: 50.34

The following invoices were paid with this check:
75048,75222,75557

HOWARD TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
Technology Equipment 104.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:
39730,40171,39622

HUNTERDON PREPARATORY SCHOOL
Tuition 2018-2019 - RC-March Tuition 5,236.00
Tuition FY 2018-2019 AT March Tuition 5,236.00

Total Check Amount: 10,472.00

IRON MOUTAIN MECHANICAL, LLC
HVAC Upgrade - WG - APP# 3 37,097.50

INNOVATIONS IN ONLINE EDUCATION
Jan 2019 Home Instruction - AJ 450.00

The following invoices were paid with this check:
HHS012019HI-AJ

Page: 15 Printed: 3/14/2019 at 9:54:28AM

P201902115

P201902003

P201902110

P201902077

P201902077

P201901426

P201900244
P201900232

P201901696

P201902122

11-190-100-800-000-003

11-000-261-420-000-001

11-000-218-600-000-001

11-000-261-610-000-001
11-000-263-610-000-006

11-000-222-603-000-004

11-000-100-566-000-005
11-000-100-566-000-005

12-000-400-450-000-004

11-150-100-320-000-001
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Hackettstown Board of Education Check Register from Feb 21, 2019 to Mar 20, 2019 for All Funds
All Bank Accounts Included

Check#
A:63441

A:63442

A:63443

A:63444

A:63445

A:63446

A:63447

Date

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

3/20119

Page 16

Vendor (Payee)/Check Line Comments Amount PO or Bal Sht Exp. Acct. or Balance Sheet Title

J AND B THERAPY OCCUPATIONAL, LLC

Invoice # 13472 (February 1 - 15, 2019) 10,922.00 P201902049 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13572 (February 16 - 28, 2019) 86.00 P201902165 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13573 (February 16 - 28, 2019) 236.50 P201902166 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13571 (February 16 - 28, 2019) 129.00 P201902164 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13569 (February 16 - 28, 2019) 129.00 P201902162 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13570 (February 16 - 28, 2018) 43.00 P201902163 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13568 (February 16 - 28, 2019) 9,954.50 P201902161 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13473 (February 1 - 15, 2019) 387.00 P201902048 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13474 (February 1 - 15, 2019) 129.00 P201902047 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13475 (February 1 - 15, 2019) 215.00 P201902046 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13476 (February 1 - 15, 2019) 405.00 P201902045 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13470 (February 1 - 15, 2019) 129.00 P201902042 11-000-216-320-000-005

Invoice # 13471 (February 1 - 15, 2019) 86.00 P201902041 11-000-216-320-000-005
Total Check Amount: 22,851.00

The following invoices we